

No. 19-123

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHARONELL FULTON, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY, THE ANGLICAN  
CHURCH IN NORTH AMERICA, CENTER FOR PUBLIC  
JUSTICE, INSTITUTIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM  
ALLIANCE, THE LUTHERAN CHURCH—MISSOURI  
SYNOD, QUEENS FEDERATION OF CHURCHES, UNION OF  
ORTHODOX JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA, AND  
WORLD VISION, INC. AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Thomas C. Berg  
University of St. Thomas  
School of Law  
MSL 400  
1000 LaSalle Ave.  
Minneapolis, MN 55403  
651-962-4918  
tcberg@stthomas.edu

Douglas Laycock  
*Counsel of Record*  
University of Virginia  
Law School  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
512-656-1789  
dlaycock@virginia.edu

Kimberlee Wood Colby  
Reed N. Smith  
Center for Law and  
Religious Freedom  
Christian Legal Society  
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 302  
Springfield, VA 22151  
703-894-1087  
kcolby@clsnet.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici</i> .....	1
Introduction.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument.....	5
I. <i>Smith</i> Is Inconsistent with Constitutional Text. ....	5
II. If the Free Exercise Clause Does Not Apply to Neutral and Generally Applicable Laws, It Cannot Serve Its Original Purposes. ....	8
A. Free Exercise Without Exemptions Did Not Work in the Eighteenth Century. ....	8
B. Free Exercise Without Exemptions Does Not Work Today. ....	15
C. Exemptions Best Reconcile the Key Principles of the Religion Clauses.....	19
D. This Analysis Fully Applies to the Funding Issue in This Case.....	23
III. <i>Smith</i> Rests on Additional Misconceptions ...	24
A. Exemption Claims Are Simply As- Applied Free-Exercise Challenges. ....	24
B. The Compelling-Interest Test Is a Work- able Standard for Balancing Government Interests and the Right to Exercise Religion.....	27

IV. Other Protections for Free Exercise Are	
Insufficient.....	32
Conclusion .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	23
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	25, 31
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	30
<i>Boy Scouts v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	26, 28-29
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) .....	25
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) ....	27, 30
<i>Catholic Charities v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006).....	33
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16, 21, 30
<i>Citizen Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969).....	27
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	27
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	1-7, 20, 24, 27-35
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	9-11, 24
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	30
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	31
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	29

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	26, 28
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	26-27
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	19
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	27
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	25-26
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	20, 23-24, 28, 30-31
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	27
<i>Stinemetz v. Kansas Health Policy Authority</i> , 252 P.3d 141 (Kan. Ct. App. 2011).....	2
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	30
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)....	16
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	6, 24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	30
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	29
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) ..	19-20
<i>Warner v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 887 So.2d 1023 (Fla. 2004).....	33

<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	29
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	20, 28, 30-31

**Constitution and Statutes**

United States Constitution

Article I, §8

Commerce Clause .....	32
-----------------------	----

Amendment I

generally .....	4, 25-26, 28
-----------------	--------------

Free Exercise Clause.....	1, 3, 5-8, 15
---------------------------	---------------

Free Press Clause.....	27
------------------------	----

Religion Clauses, generally.....	4, 19
----------------------------------	-------

Amendment XIV

Equal Protection Clause.....	7
------------------------------	---

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,

42 U.S.C. §2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	31-32
--	-------

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons

Act, 42 U.S.C. §2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
---	----

State Religious Freedom Restoration Acts,

generally.....	18, 32-33
----------------	-----------

## Secondary Authorities

- Alan Abramowitz & Steven Webster, “*Negative Partisanship*” *Explains Everything*, Politico (Sept./Oct. 2017), <http://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2017/09/05/negative-partisanship-explains-everything-215534> .....17
- Alan I. Abramowitz & Steven Webster, *The Only Thing We Have to Fear Is the Other Party*, Rasmussen Reports (June 4, 2015), [http://www.rasmussenreports.com/public\\_content/political\\_commentary/commentary\\_by\\_alan\\_i\\_abramowitz/the\\_only\\_thing\\_we\\_have\\_to\\_fear\\_is\\_other\\_party](http://www.rasmussenreports.com/public_content/political_commentary/commentary_by_alan_i_abramowitz/the_only_thing_we_have_to_fear_is_other_party).....17
- Arlin M. Adams & Charles J. Emmerich, *A Heritage of Religious Liberty*, 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1559 (1989) .....11
- Stephanie H. Barclay & Mark L. Rienzi, *Constitutional Anomalies or As-Applied Challenges? A Defense of Religious Exemptions*, 59 B.C. L. Rev. 1595 (2018) .....25
- Thomas C. Berg, *Masterpiece Cakeshop: A Romer for Religious Objectors?*, 2017-18 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 139.....18
- Thomas C. Berg, *Minority Religions and the Religion Clauses*, 82 Wash. U.L.Q. 919 (2004) ...18
- Thomas C. Berg, *Religious Accommodation and the Welfare State*, 38 Harv. J.L. & Gender 103 (2015).....31
- Thomas E. Buckley, *Establishing Religious Freedom: Jefferson’s Statute in Virginia* (2013).....13



Brad Cooper, <i>Jehovah's Witness who needed bloodless transplant dies</i> , Kansas City Star (Oct. 25, 2012).....	2
Thomas J. Curry, <i>The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment</i> (1986).....	10-12
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic</i> , 2004 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1385.....	9, 20
Douglas Laycock, <i>Continuity and Change in the Threat to Religious Liberty: The Reformation Era and the Late Twentieth Century</i> , 80 Minn. L. Rev. 1047 (1996) .....	9-10
Douglas Laycock, <i>Formal, Substantive, and Disaggregated Neutrality Toward Religion</i> , 39 DePaul L. Rev. 993 (1990).....	21-22
Douglas Laycock, <i>Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1793 (2006) .....	10-11, 13
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Exemption Debate</i> , 11 Rutgers J.L. & Religion 139 (2009).....	28
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 1993 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 221 (1993)...	33-34
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 839....	18, 32-33
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Remnants of Free Exercise</i> , 1990 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 .....	7

Douglas Laycock, <i>Sex, Atheism, and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 88 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 407 (2011) .....	17
Douglas Laycock, <i>Substantive Neutrality Revisited</i> , 110 W. Va. L. Rev. 51 (2007) .....	22
Douglas Laycock, <i>A Syllabus of Errors</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 1169 (2007) .....	32
Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Laws and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016).....	1
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise of Civil Govern- ment and A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (J.W. Gough ed. 1948) (1689) .....	8
Christopher C. Lund, <i>Religious Liberty After Gonzales: A Look at State RFRA's</i> , 55 S.D. L. Rev. 466 (2010) .....	33
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785).....	9-11
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	6, 8-15
Michael W. McConnell & Richard A. Posner, <i>An Economic Approach to Issues of Religious Freedom</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1989) .....	21
William G. McLoughlin, <i>New England Dissent 1630-1833</i> (1971).....	13
Brian Miller, <i>The Age of RFRA</i> , Forbes (Nov. 16, 2018), <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/briankmiller/2018/11/16/the-age-of-rfra/#3d9637e477ba">https://www.forbes.com/sites/briankmiller/2018/11/16/the-age-of-rfra/#3d9637e477ba</a> .....	19

*Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for  
Physical and Emotional Harm*  
(Am. Law Inst. 2011) .....26

U.S. Census Bureau, *2019 U.S. Population  
Estimates Continue to Show the Nation’s  
Growth Is Slowing* (Dec. 30, 2019),  
[https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-  
releases/2019/popest-nation.html](https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2019/popest-nation.html) .....33

Elisha Williams, *The Essential Rights and  
Liberties of Protestants* (1744)..... 8-9
